power could theoretically increase from 0% to above 20%.

However, the Underwriter has undertaken to the Company not to lodge applications or enter into

any-sub-underwriting agreement if such applications or sub-underwriting agreement would result

in the applicant being issued New Shares and free attaching Quoted Options that, would result in

the applicant (assuming the Quoted Options are exercised):

(a) being in breach of section 606(1) of the Corporations Act;

(b) having a relevant interest in the Company of 20% or greater; or

(c) both of the above.

Accordingly, neither the Offers nor the underwriting are considered likely to have a material effect

on the control of the Company.

1.8 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings are

likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date

of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder
Holding as at

Record Date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlement

to Shares

% holding if

Entitlement

taken up

% holding if

Entitlement

not taken

up

Shareholder 1 100,000,000 2.45% 25,000,000 2.45% 1.96%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Prospectus Page 6

Holder
Holding as at

Record Date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlement

to Shares

% holding if

Entitlement

taken up

% holding if

Entitlement

not taken

up

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 1.23% 12,500,000 1.23% 0.98%

Shareholder 3 25,000,000 0.61% 6,250,000 0.61% 0.49%

Shareholder 4 10,000,000 0.25% 2,500,000 0.25% 0.20%

Shareholder 5 5,000,000 0.12% 1,250,000 0.12% 0.10%

The dilution effect shown in the table above is the maximum percentage on the assumption that

those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements

are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed, the dilution

effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

The above table also assumes that no other Shares are issued or equity securities converted into

Shares prior to the Record Date and that the Quoted Options issued pursuant to this Prospectus

have not converted into Shares.

[…]

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31

December 2020 (Balance Date);

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Prospectus Page 14

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offers; and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance

Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs (b) and (c).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is presented in abbreviated

form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

 Reviewed

Balance Sheet

as at 31/12/20

($'000)

Significant

changes since

31/12/20

($'000)

Effect of

Offers

($'000)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Post Offers

($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

 966,996.00  -695,956.00   1,843,365.20   2,114,405.20

Trade and Other
receivables

 49,248.00  -17,515.00   -   31,733.00

Other current
assets

 4,500.00  -4,500.00   -   -

Total current
assets

 1,020,744.00  -717,971.00   1,843,365.20   2,146,138.20

Non Current
Assets

Plant & equipment  30,403.00  -16,227.00   -   14,176.00

Total non-current
assets

 30,403.00  -16,227.00   -   14,176.00

Current Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

 118,923.00  -53,473.00   -   65,450.00

Employee benefits   44,695.00  -21,716.00   -   22,979.00

Total current
liabilities

 163,618.00  -75,189.00   -   88,429.00

Net Assets   887,529.00  -659,009.00   1,843,365.20   2,071,885.20

Equity

Issued capital  26,612,661.00   -   1,843,365.20   28,456,026.20

Reserves  5,170,978.00   3,357.00   5,174,335.00

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Prospectus Page 15

 Reviewed

Balance Sheet

as at 31/12/20

($'000)

Significant

changes since

31/12/20

($'000)

Effect of

Offers

($'000)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Post Offers

($'000)

Accumulated
Losses

-30,896,110.00  -662,366.00   -31,558,476.00

TOTAL EQUITY  887,529.00  -659,009.00   1,843,365.20   2,071,885.20

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the assets and

liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change between 31 December

2020 and the completion of the Offers except for movements in working capital from transactions

and expenditures incurred in the normal course of business including corporate costs and

exploration activities.

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position as 31

December 2020 and is adjusted to reflect the following assumptions:

(a) the Offers are fully subscribed and $2,037,282 (before costs) is raised by the issue of